
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Greally 
Email: 
Rebecca.Greally@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622616 
Date: Tuesday, 2 November 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the ASHINGTON AND BLYTH LOCAL AREA 
COUNCIL to be held in MEETING SPACE, BLOCK 1, FLOOR 2, COUNTY HALL, 
MORPETH, NE61 2EF on WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2021 at 5.30 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

To Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council members as follows:- 

J Lang, E Cartie, B Gallacher (Vice-Chair (Planning)), L Grimshaw (Chair), K Nisbet, 
K Parry, M Purvis, J Reid, E Simpson, C Ball, D Carr (Vice-Chair), C Humphrey, 
W Ploszaj, M Richardson, A Wallace and A Watson 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of the 
press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able to 
during a regular Committee meeting. 

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in 
County Hall. Masks should be worn when moving round but can be removed when 
seated, social distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and 
members requested to self-test twice a week at home, in line with government 
guidelines. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 10 November 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the meetings of Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council held on 
Wednesday 15th September and Wednesday 13th October 2021 as 
circulated, to be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 24) 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact Legal Services by email at 
monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk Please refer to the guidance on 
disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
To reply to any questions received from members of the public which have 
been submitted in writing in advance of the meeting. Questions can be 
asked about issues for which the Council has a responsibility. (Public 
question times take place on a bimonthly basis at Local Area Council 
meetings: in January, March, May, July, September and November each 
year.) 
 
As agreed by the County Council in February 2012, the management of 
local public question times is at the discretion of the chair of the committee.  
 
Please note however that a question may possibly be rejected if it requires 
the disclosure of any categories of confidential or exempt information, 
namely information: 
 

1. relating to any individual; 
2. which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual; 
3. relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
4. relating to any labour relations matters/negotiations; 
5. restricted to legal proceedings 
6. about enforcement/enacting legal orders 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 10 No
[...]
rom Technical 
Services and Neighbourhood Services in attendance about any key recent, 
ongoing and/or future planned Local Services work for the attention of 

 



 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 10 November 2021 

members of the Local Area Council, who will also then have the 
opportunity to raise issues with the Area Managers.  
  
The Area Managers have principal responsibility for highway services and 
environmental services, such as refuse collection, street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance, within the geographic boundaries of the Local Area 
Council.  
 

7.   YOUTH SERVICES PROVISION 
 
To receive a presentation giving an overview of the Youth Services 
Provision within Ashington and Blyth. 
 

 

8.   NORTHUMBERLAND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER 
 
To receive a presentation on the work of Northumberland Communities 
Together. 
 

 

9.   WINTER SERVICES PREPAREDNESS AND RESILIENCE 
 
The report provides an overall update of the pre-season 
preparations ahead of the forthcoming winter services season.  
 

(Pages 
25 - 32) 

10.   LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the latest version of agreed items for future Local Area Council 
meetings (any suggestions for new agenda items will require confirmation 
by the Business Chair after the meeting)    
 

(Pages 
33 - 38) 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
(Planning only) 
 

 

12.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interes
[...]
o above or in any of your register entries. 

This guidance is not a complete statement of the rules on declaration of interests which 
are contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If in any doubt, please consult the 
Monitoring Officer or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. 



1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ASHINGTON & BLYTH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Ashington & Blyth Local Area Council held on Wednesday, 
15 September 2021 at 4:30 pm in County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor L Grimshaw (Chair) 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball 
D Carr 
E Cartie 
B Gallacher 
C Humphrey 
J Lang 
K Nisbet 
K Parry 

W Ploszaj 
M Purvis 
J Reid 
M Richardson 
E Simpson 
A Wallace 
A Watson 
 

  
  

OFFICERS 
 
 

M Bulman 
M Carle 
R Greally 
 
P Jones 
S McNaughton 
J Murphy 
R Soulsby 
S Wardle 
 

Lawyer 
Lead Highways Delivery Manager 
Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 
Director – Local Services 
Head of Economy and Regeneration 
Planning Area Manager 
Planning Officer 
Neighbourhood Services Divisional 
Manager 
 

  
                    
 

 
 
03. MINUTES 14 JULY 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Ashington & Blyth Local Area 
Council held on Wednesday, 14 July 2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

 
04 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBER’S INTERESTS 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 14 July 2021    2 

           

Councillor L Simpson disclosed an interest in the planning application as she had 
already expressed her opinion on the application and agreed that she would leave 
the room during the item. 
 
 

05 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Councillor Cartie raised concerns that letters of objection/support were no longer 
printed and circulated with the agenda but found on the Council’s website. She 
requested know who made the decision and when the decision was made to no 
longer circul
[...]
ose affected by crime.  

 Youth services were working closely with Councillors. A great example of 
this was work with Councillors to create a motorbike club which helped 
with motorbike disorder in the area.  

 
The following comments were made in response to questions: 
 

 Members echoed the sentiments that the police hard worked hard and done 
a good job throughout the pandemic.  

 It was agreed that the engagement bus was a great addition to force. It was 
requested that the engagement bus visit other areas in South East 
Northumberland. 

 The ANPR (Automatic Number Pate Recognition) cameras across the 
County were used as a covert police tactic.  

 The handheld speed cameras that Blyth Councillors had invested in were 
working well. It was agreed that there were would be more updates in 
relation to crimes reported to Councillors. 

 Post pandemic the community speed-watch voluntary programme was to be 
relaunched. There was going to be a push on recruitment for the volunteers 
as there was an acknowledgement that there needed to be more. 

 There were initiatives put in place with the Council as a long-term 
deterrence for anti-social behaviour such as congregating in public 
carparks.  

 The new train line plan had possibilities to create other deterrence’s but it 
was important to note that most people used the carparks appropriately and 
it was important to find the right level of deterrence.  

Page 7



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 14 July 2021    8 

           

 Long lens cameras were getting results. The speed community had a 
record of achievements but needed to be shared with Councillors. The 
information from this intelligence was to be used to identify areas where a 
speed camera would go. 

 It was highlighted the importance of reporting crimes as the force base the 
way they responded through crimes reported. A new telephone service was 
introduced which would improve the service. Wait times had decreased 
since the initial increase when covid restrictions ended.  

 Electric bikes that were funded by Councillors were useful and the 
achievements had not been publicised as much as it should have been.  

 Visiting schools had been difficult during the pandemic however moving 
forward Community Support Officers would be attending colleges to 
promote speed awareness. 

 There was a suggestion about educating parents on the parking safely 
during school pick up and drop offs. 

 
 
09 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
No questions from the public had been received in advance of the meeting.   
 

 
10 PETITIONS 

 
(a) Receive any new petitions – no new petitions had been received. 

 
(b) Consider reports on petitions previously received - no reports to consider. 

 
(c)  Receive any updates on petitions for which a report was previously 

considered  - no updates to consider. 
 
 

  
11 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 

 
The Local Services Director and Local Services and Neighbourhood Services 
Divisional Manager were in attendance to provide verbal updates about any key 
recent, ongoing and/or future planned Local Services work and to respond to 
issues raised by members. 
 
Neighbourhood Services 
 
Mr S Wardle, Neighbourhood Services Divisional Manager provided an update as 
follows: 

 
Grass Cutting 

 

 Grass cutting remains on target and the required standard of between 10 to 
13 grass cuts in all areas should be achieved.  

 There were challenging periods with near perfect conditions for grass and 
weed growth but teams had recovered well. 

Page 8



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 14 July 2021    9 

           

 In Blyth they were on cut 10 and cut 9 in Ashington areas. 
 Street sweeping was still on the usual schedule but was expected to move 

over to leaf hot spots in the near future. 
 

Winter Works 
 

 Winter planning was in place which included all routine path edging, shrub 
bed pruning and hedge/tree work however any suggestions f
[...]
s taking place and it was highlighted that specific 
problem areas could be targeted with mechanical weed rippers if needed. It was 
always going to be a challenge as the chemical used required the weather to be 
calm and dry and the weeds to be visible as it is a contact weedkiller that has to 
be applied directly to the surface of the weeds and wet or windy weather can 
cause the chemicals to drift risking damage to other nearby vegetation or be 
washed off the leaves before it had chance to take effect. Residents paid Council 
Tax and for enhanced services and expected a better service. Comments were 
noted. 

 Resident’s taking pride in their community and undertaking activities like litter 
picking or clearing weeds from the footways outside their homes was not to 
replace the Council’s work but an addition. Pride in the County was always 
encouraged and the more people that had an active involvement in improving the 
area they lived in, the better it was for everyone.  

 A walkaround with Local Services was requested by members and this had taken 
place. Members identified areas that needed to be focused on. Whilst it was 
noted at the time that Neighbourhood Services staff were still in the process of 
undertaking weed treatment and removal activity through the area, there had 
been no updates from officers regarding the work. Ashington Town Council was 
providing additional funds to deliver enhanced services, but it was not clear to 
some County Councillors what the funds were being used for .  

 It was requested that Officers provide a note on their thoughts from the 
walkaround with members and what plans they would put in place from it. 

 
Thanks were conveyed to officers for all their hard work throughout the difficult 
challenges. 

RESOLVED that the information be noted and issues set out in the bullet points 
above be followed up. 

 

 

Highways Services 
 

Mr M Carle, Lead Highways Delivery manager provided an update as follows: 
 
All inspectors were deployed and carrying out inspections and maintenance crews 
were out continuously fixing potholes, doing repairs and making safe category 1 
defects.  
 
The gully emptier was fully deployed and had dealt with all reported issues. 

 
Larger tarmac patching had been carried out in the following locations: 

 

 Ashbourne Crescent 

 Ashington Woodhorn Road, Newbiggin 

 Brierly Road, Blyth 

 Thropton Avenue, Blyth 

Page 10



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 14 July 2021    11 

           

 

 

Cycle and footway patching had been identified by the highways inspector and a 
programme had been put in place to start later that month. 
 
Drainage improvements had also been identified in several areas and a 
programme was expected to be drawn together in the coming weeks dependent 
on meetings with street works and traffic management. 
 
Winter maintenance was being planned for the 21/22 season, rock salt was being 
delivered cross the County after a large delivery to the Port of Blyth. Work was on-
going with ICL to ensure there was a constant level of delivery to reach the 36,000 
tonne stockpile required for the start of the winter. All routes were being verified for 
a roll out of Exactrackwhich was the new in-cab automated gritting IT system. This 
was going to provide a sat nav function to guide drivers around each route whilst 
also being connected to the spreading equipment so that the spread rates and 
patterns were fully automated and correct for the type of road being travelled at 
that time. This would give a consistent approach to the treatment of the gritting 
network, increased the resilience of drivers as resources could be moved 
seamlessly across the County. The Exactrack system k was also able to give 
activity reports which could be used to defend litigation. Nine new gritters were 
also on order and expected to be delivered in the coming months 

 
In response to questions the following information was provided: 

 

 In new build properties streetlights were only the responsibility of the Council 
once the road had been adopted. The comments would be passed along to 
development control regarding the streets highlighted. 

 Adoption of roads were dependent on the progress of the development. Most 
contractors put in place the road network for the new development but leave 
the final wearing course off to avoid it being damaged by construction traffic 
until they complete the majority of house building work and only upon 
completion of this then focus on getting the road to an adoptable state. Up 
until that point it was the developers responsibility to ensure it was properly 
maintained. Concerns over adoption status were to be passed onto the 
highway development management team in planning.  

 Station Road – it was acknowledged that the use of pavior block parking 
bays was creating on-going maintenance issues and an alternative approach 
was being put in place for a longer lasting replacement. 

 Spine Road lights were out due to multiple failures which would lend itself to 
a power fault which falls under Northern Power Grid. However it would be 
passed on to be actioned.  

 Although it was not in written policy it is communicated with teams that the 
salt bins should be emptied before filled with new salt.  

 There was a request to find out who owned the road from Morpeth Road 
School, Blyth to Chestnut Avenue as there were concerns about the traffic 
whilst children walked to school. The adoption records were going to be 
looked at. 

 
 

Page 11



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 14 July 2021    12 

           

12 NORTHUMBERLAND LINE 
 

Mr S. McNaughton, Head of Economy and Regeneration, gave an update of the 
Northumberland Line project. He gave an overview of the proposed 
Northumberland line which included; six stations with two trains per hour. It was 
hoped it would be open by 2024.  
 
Achievements were outlined; publi
[...]
tionally left blank



1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ASHINGTON & BLYTH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Ashington & Blyth Local Area Council held on Wednesday, 
13 October 2021 at 4:00 pm in County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor L Grimshaw (Chair) 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball 
D Carr 
E Cartie 
B Gallacher 
J Lang 
K Nisbet 
K Parry  

M Purvis 
J Reid 
M Richardson 
E Simpson 
A Wallace 
A Watson 
 

  
  

OFFICERS 
 
 

M Bulman 
R Greally 
 
W Laing 
J Murphy 
 

Lawyer 
Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 
Planning Officer 
Planning Area Manager 
 
 

  
        Around 7 members of the press and public were present. 
     
 
01 APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from C. Humprey and W. Ploszaj. 
 
 
03. PROCEDURE AT PLANNING MEETINGS 
 

Councillor Gallacher, Vice-Chair (Planning) (in the Chair) outlined the procedure 
which would be followed at the meeting. 
 

 
04 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBER’S INTERESTS 
 

Councillor B Gallacher disclosed an interest in the planning application on item 6 as 
he had already expressed his opinion on the application and agreed that he would 
leave the room during the item. 
 

Page 17



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 14 July 2021    2 

           

 
 
 
 

05 PLANNING APPLICATION: 21/03198/CCD 
 

 
J Murphy, Planning Area Manager, introduced the planning application to the 
committee with the aid of a power point presentation. It was noted that there were no 
updates since the report was finalised. 
 
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following information 
was noted: -  
 

 The application was brought to the committee as it was a school and was felt 
that it was of public interest. It was added to the referral list to bring to 
member’s attention and the Chair felt it was worthy to be brought to the 
committee.   

 The new fence would be the same colour all the way around which was an 
unpainted steel colour. 

 Members agreed the
[...]
h the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 

 
 
08. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
It was noted that the next meeting was for planning items only and, subject to 
there being any planning business, would take place on Wednesday, 10 
November 2021, time to be confirmed. 

 
 

   
       The meeting closed at 5.03 pm           

 
 

Page 23



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 14 July 2021    8 

           

Chair _________________________ 
 
 
        Date _________________________ 

 

Page 24



 

 
 

COMMITTEE: ASHINGTON AND BLYTH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 

DATE: 10 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Winter Services Preparedness and Resilience Report 

 

Report of Interim Executive Director – Rob Murfin 

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Riddle 

 

Purpose of report 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overall update of the pre-season preparations 

ahead of the forthcoming winter services season. 

 

Recommendations 

The Local Area Council is recommended to accept this report as an information item. 

 

Key Issues 

The County Council undertakes its winter services activities to ensure, ‘as far as is reasonably practicable’ that 

the highway is maintained in a safe condition in accordance with our legal obligations under the Highways Act 

1980. 

 

There has been no change to the service standards or winter maintenance policy since last winter. The Council 

is still treating the same lengths of road within the same agreed timeframes and meeting all of the Council’s 

agreed policies and standards for winter services. 

 

Arrangements are still in place to ensure operations are Covid-19 compliant to protect the operational teams 

delivering the service throughout the winter period. 

 

Background 

 

Staffing and Control of Operations 

 

Winter Services are carried out by the Technical Services division within Local Services. Kris Westerby, 

Highways Delivery Manager, has countywide responsibility for winter service

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Wednesday, 10 November 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ASHINGTON AND BLYTH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council held at Meeting Space, 
Block 1, Floor 2, County Hall, Morpeth, NE61 2EF on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 
5:30 p.m.. 
 

PRESENT 
 

L Grimshaw (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

J Lang K Parry 
M Purvis J Reid 
E Simpson C Ball 
D Carr C Humphrey 
W Ploszaj A Wallace 

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

M Carle  
R Greally  
S Pearson  
E Richardson  
  
M Taylor  
R Wealleans  
G Younger  
  

Lead Highways Delivery Manager  
Assistant Democratic Services Officer  
Senior Manager – Specialist Services  
Senior Manager Specialist Services – Poverty 
Lead  
Executive Director  
Neighbourhood Services Area Manager  
Accommodation Lead  

 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from E. Cartie, B. Gallacher, K. Nisbet, M. Richardson, 
A. Watson.  
 

24 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Ashington & Blyth Local Area 
Council held on Wednesday, 15 September 2021 and Wednesday 13 October 
2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.   
 

25 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Wednesday, 10 November 2021  2 

Councillor C. Ball informed the committee that she was employed by a Youth 
Service organization called Bad Apples North East.  
 

26 LOCAL SERVICES UPDATE 
 
The Local Services Director and Local Services and Neighbourhood Services 
Divisional Manager were in attendance to provide verbal updates about any key 
recent, ongoing and/or future planned Local Services work and to respond to 
issues raised by members.  
  
Neighbourhood Services  
  
R. Wealleans, Neighbourhood Services Area Manager, provided an update as 
follows:  
  
Grounds Maintenance  
  
 Grass Cutting:   
  

 Grass cutting is now under continuous review, we will keep cutting 
until the surface becomes too wet. The aim being to stop just before 
surface damage, caused by our machines, is visible.   

 We have seen some challenging periods this year due to near 
perfect growing conditions, we had a spell of very warm then wet 
conditions. The teams recovered well and ended the season with the grass 
at the standard we would expect.   

 Finished the season on cut 11 in Ashington and 14/15 in Blyth   
 Core cuts were achieved in all areas, and we were short in 

the additional cuts for Blyth by 2/3 in some areas due to weather conditions 
at the start of the season and requested to carry out other work in 
June/July with Grass cutting stood down at the bequest of the Town 
Council to carry out other works for the partnership which hindered 
progress.   

  
Weeds:   
  

 We continue to react to identified areas where needed and are currently 
attending to various Traffic Islands and Roundabouts within the district, 
please let us know of any locations you would like us to attend when 
resources allow during the winter period.    

   
Street Sweeping:   
  

 We are currently working on leaf hotspot areas to prevent localised 
flooding.   

 Please bring any areas in need of sweeping to our attention.   
  
  
  
Winter Works   
  

 Our winter works programme is about has started, please come forward 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Wednesday, 10 November 2021  3 

with any requests at your earliest convenience (in some areas Cllr 
walkabouts and meetings have taken place – we will work through lists 
agreed with Cllrs during recent walkabouts).   

 As always, we will carry out core works first then move onto our prioritised 
list of requests and make every attempt to see what we can get through.   

  
Waste Services  
  

 Other than a few minor vehicle breakdowns, staffing shortages and covid 
restrictions, Residual, Recycling and Garden waste collection services 
are all operating well.   

 Residual waste tonnage is still above the norm by around 20/30 tonnes per 
collection week.   

 Garden Waste collections will come to an end soon - 
ends November/December.   

 Income from garden waste exceeded target.   
 Income from commercial waste and bulk 

collections are exceeding targets to date due to an excellent recovery 
following the initial impact caused by covid restrictions.    

 Teams will continue to review existing collection rounds in order to cope 
with ongoing housing growth as well as continued growth in take up of the 
garden waste service.   

  
Additional Information  
  

 The kerbside glass recycling scheme trial has been extended by a further 
12 months to help us gather more data on volumes collected, servicing 
efficiency and participation rates etc.    

 A small number of additional properties have been added to the scheme in 
each area to improve the data we are analysing.   

 The scheme is operating in Bedlington, Alnwick & Lesbury, Hexham and 
Morpeth and residents are being asked to present the glass bin 
for collection monthly. The scheme is for glass bottles and jars only.   

 Our NEAT teams will attend all the usual war memorial locations to bring 
them up to the highest standard possible for the remembrance services.   

 Excellent news, Northumberland gained 11 Green Flag awards for our 
parks. A superb effort by all involved in a particularly difficult year.   

 It this area Ridley Park and Hirst Park gained Green Flag status.   
  
  
Highways Services  
  
M Carle, Lead Highways Delivery manager provided an update as follows:   
  
  
All Highways Inspectors and maintenance crews continue to work Inspecting, 
fixing carriageway defects, making repairs and making safe category one defects 
across the South East area.    
   
Gully emptier is fully deployed dealing with reported issues and 
cyclic maintenenace.    
   



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Wednesday, 10 November 2021  4 

   
Larger Tarmac Patching   
   
 Larger Tarmac Patching has been carried out in the following locations;   
   

 Bohemia Terrace, Blyth   
 Falston Road, Blyth   
 Beadnell Road, Blyth   
 Woodhorn Road, Ashington   
 Wansbeck Road, Ashington   

   
   
Drainage Improvements:   
   
Drainage Improvements have been carried out in the following areas:   
   

 A192 Woodhorn, Ashington   
 North Seaton Road, Newbiggin   
 Duke Street, Ashington   
 Ennerdale Road, Blyth   
 Park Road, Ashington   

   
The area teams are continuously looking at and programming future works both 
patching and drainage improvements.   
   
LTP - Carriageway Resurfacing   
   
LTP Carriageway Resurfacing schemes have been carried out in the following 
areas:   
   

 College Road, Ashington   
 Laverock Hall Road, Blyth   
 Briardene R/A, Ashington   
 Maple Crescent, Blyth   
 Duridge Crescent, Blyth   

   
Footway and Carriageway LTP Resurfacing have been identified and 
programmed for the following areas:   
   

 Newsham Road, Blyth   
 Newcastle Road, Blyth   
 Norham Road, Ashington   
 Bothal Cottages, Ashington   

   
   
Winter Maintenance   
   
A Winter Services Preparedness Report has been submitted as an information 
item.   
Happy to answer any questions relating to that item at that time  
  
The following responses were made in response to questions and comments   



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Wednesday, 10 November 2021  5 

  
from members:  
  

 There were only four gully emptiers to carry out work throughout the 
County. These were deployed in four areas; North, West, Central and 
South East. A plan was being drawn up to create a programme of work 
which would be hierarchal.  

 They were working closely with R. Wealleans team to draw up the plan. 
There were new tests being carried out using carbon depth analysis to 
record the depth and effectiveness of the cleaning.   

 Changes in policy had resulted in the reduction of gully emptiers. The 
service had always asked for more resources when possible.   

 M. Carle was going to raise concerns regarding a zebra crossing light on 
Newbiggin Road and ensure that the appropriate action was taken.  

 It was confirmed that any revenue made from additional services such as 
glass recycling collection went back into a general pot and wasn’t given 
automatically to Local Services.   

 
27 YOUTH SERVICES PROVISION 

 
S Pearson, Senior Manager - Specialist Services and G Younger, 
Accommodation Lead, were in attendance to provide Members with information 
on the Youth Service. A copy of the power point presentation would be filed with 
the signed minutes and circulated to Members after the meeting.     
  
Northumberland Adolescent Services (NAS) was made up of services to meet the 
needs of all adolescents across Northumberland and included:   
  

 Youth Service Participation & Advocacy and Prevention/Detached   
 Sorted Substance Misuse Service   
 Youth Justice Service, Missing & Exploitation   
 14+/18+ Teams One & Two   
 Accommodation Team   
 Business Administration Team  

  
An explanation was provided on the role and function of each of the services and 
how they supported young people in Northumberland around three distinct 
strands:   
   

 Prevention   
 Participation and Advocacy   
 Early Help/Missing   

   
The provision of universal youth services were developed and delivered across 
Northumberland working in partnership with the Voluntary Sector and it was 
through data analysis and feedback from partners it was decided in which area to 
deploy resources.   
  
The following comments were made in response to questions:  
  

 Youth services employ 35 members of staff on varying contracts. Many of 
the staff are on part time contracts.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Wednesday, 10 November 2021  6 

 It was acknowledged that the Youth provision was limited but also 
highlighted that it was the only provision in the North East. The provision 
took a targeted approach. Youth Services worked with Adolescent 
Services to add provision where needed.   

 Referrals to the Youth Service came from an array of sources. Generally, 
they were referred from Care team but could have also been through front 
door referrals. The young person who had been referred would have been 
offered an advocate to speak to them if they wanted to.  

 Quarterly meetings are being introduced to share information and advice 
with the Voluntary Sector Youth provision.   

 It was advised that the Neighbourhood Police would be a good way to 
report any potential concerns.  

 Missing from Home service had a strong procedure and systems were in 
place. The service was made aware daily of any missing children. 
Measures were in place to ensure that every young person was 
safeguarded to an appropriate level. Escalation of cases were done when 
needed.   

 Information would be passed on regarding numbers of referrals from 
different areas and members of staff by hour.  

 It was assured that there was plenty of provision for young people through 
the Youth Service and Local Communities.  

 
28 NORTHUMBERLAND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER 

 
M. Taylor, Executive Director and E. Richardson, Senior Manager Specialist 
Services – Poverty Lead were in attendance to present to Members information 
on Northumberland Communities Together. It gave an overview of the service 
and future objectives. A copy of the power point presentation would be filed with 
the signed minutes and circulated to Members after the meeting.  
  
Northumberland Communities Together was an inclusive community and multi-
disciplinary team approach that responded to the specific and emerging needs of 
residents and communities by fully optimising the knowledge, capability and 
capacity that existed within the community and amongst local networks and 
partnerships.  
  
It outlined the aims of the service which included; reducing health inequalities and 
protecting the most vulnerable. The process for the response hub was outlined 
with the differing roles within the team. It was important that personalized 
solutions were found for those in need.  
  
Community engagement and enrichment was explained which involved identifying 
and supporting partnerships within the community. Its aim was to make the best 
use of the assets and expertise already available within the community and to add 
complementary resources to enrich them.   
  
The community hub investment team were working to create community hubs 
throughout the County. The hub design would be dependent on the needs of the 
community. The flagship hub was in Cramlington and members were invited to 
visit it.   
  
The following comments were made in response to Member’s questions:-  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Wednesday, 10 November 2021  7 

  
 Members thanked the Officers and their teams for the hard work they have 

undertaken during the pandemic.  
 Members noted that Northumberland County Council were leading the way 

with discretionary funding.  The Household Support Fund was not means 
tested and it was confirmed that every penny would be used to help the 
front end of the service.   

 Members noted that the Community Hub investment team would be 
looking to establish hubs throughout the County. Hubs were to be created 
in local areas where there was a need. Officers welcomed ideas from 
Members for potential Hub locations.  

 Members noted there was a contact number that was for everyone; 
residents, Councillors and GP’s etc. 

 
29 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED members noted the updated Work Programme.  
 

30 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED members noted the date of the next meeting was Wednesday 15th 
December (Planning only)  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


